PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition. 03 of 2023

Date of Hearing: 10.05.2023 Date of Order: 15.05.2023

Petition u/s 142 of the Electricity Act 2003 for wilful, deliberate and intentional disobedience of Orders dated 24.04.2017 (P-6) passed by this Hon'ble Commission in Petition No.4 of 2017 titled which is in continuation of orders dated 03.11.2016 passed by this Hon'ble Commission in petition No.36 of 2016 titled as National Fertilizers Ltd. Nangal Unit, Naya Nangal District Roop Nagar Vs. Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd. through its Chairman.

In the matter of:

National Fertilizers Ltd. Nangal Unit, Naya Nangal District Roop Nagar through its Authorized Representative Sh. Johnson Oram, DGM (Electrical).

..Petitioner

Versus

- 1. Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd., The Mall, Patiala through its Chairman.
- 2. Chief Engineer/ARR & TR, Shed No.F-4, Shakti Vihar, Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd., The Mall, Patiala.
- 3. Deputy. CE/OP. Circle, Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd., Ropar.

.....Respondent

Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

NFL: Sh. Vipin Mahajan, Advocate

Sh. Dinesh Puri, Sr.Manager (HR & Law)

PSPCL: Sh. Ajay Bansal, Dy.CE/TR-2

Sh. JK, Jindal, Sr.Xen

Sh. Harinderjit Singh, Addl.SE

ORDER

The petition was taken up for hearing on admission. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submitted that PSPCL is liable to release the amount of Rs. 4,50,08,690 alongwith interest at the rate of 1.25% per month on pro-rata basis for each day's delay beyond 7 working days calculated from 24.04.2017 till date of realization. The representative appearing for PSPCL submitted that PSPCL is not liable to pay any interest on the amount deposited by NFL. After hearing the parties, petition is admitted. PSPCL

1.0 -1

Petition No. 03 of 2023

may file reply to the petition within two weeks with a copy to the petitioner (through hard copy & soft copy). The petitioner may file rejoinder thereto within one week thereafter with a copy to PSPCL (through hard copy & soft copy).

The petition shall be taken up for hearing on 20.07.2023 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-

Sd/-

(Paramjeet Singh) Member (Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: **15.05.2023**

1.0 -1